D[C|[M!|
FINANCIAL

SERVIEES LTD

Dated: 31/08/2020

The Head- Listing Compliance

BSE Limited,

Phiroze Jeejeebhoy Towers,
Dalal Street,

Fort Mumbai- 400001

Security Code: 511611

The Head- Listing Compliance
National Stock Exchange of
India Ltd.

Exchange Plaza,

Plot no. C/1, G Block,
Bandra-Kurla Complex
Mumbai - 400 051

Stock Code: DCMFINSERYV

The Manager

The Calcutta Stock Exchange Ltd.
7, Lyons Range, Murgighata,

BBD Bagh, Kolkata,

West Bengal- 700001

Sub: Intimation under Regulation 30 SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements)

Regulations, 2015-Award of Order

Dear Sir/Madam,

In terms of Regulation 30 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations
2015 this is to place on record that an arbitration award dated 17" August 2020 was received by us on

29" August, 2020.

The said award is given in respect of dispute that has arisen between NBCC Ltd. (Claimant) and
DCM Financial Services Limited (Respondent) in relation to sale of Commercial Space-Upper
Ground Floor NBCC Place, Pragati Vihar, New Delhi by the Claimant to the respondent.

The summary position of award is as under:

Party

Amount Claimed (in Rs.)

Awarded (in Rs.)

NBCC Ltd.- Claimant

434,95 374/-

41.05,656/-

DCM Financial
Counter Claimant/Respondent

Services Limited-

32,69.,49,945/-

78.97,424/-

In addition to the above, Interest (@ 10% is payable by both the parties on their respective amounts.

This is to further inform that, there is no adverse material impact on the working of company, arising
out of the aforementioned award, on the business operations of the Company. A copy of award is
annexed to this letter for your reference and record.

DCM FINANCIAL SERVICES LIMITED

CIN L65921DL1991PLC043087

Regd. Office: D 7/3, Okhla Industrial Area-11, New Delhi-110020
Tel-011-26387750 email ID: infol@dfslonline.com

Website: www . dfslonline.com




D[C|[M!|
FINANCIAL

SERVIEES LTD

Kindly take the above information on vour records.

For DCM Financial Services Limited

%@M—M{\

Shantanu Deveshwar
Whole Time Director
DIN: 08268523

Encl.: As stated

Place: New Delhi

DCM FINANCIAL SERVICES LIMITED
CIN L65921DL1991PLC043087
Regd. Office: D 7/3, Okhla Industrial Area-11, New Delhi-110020
Tel-011-26387750 email ID: infokidislonline.com
Website: www . dfslonline.com




BEFORE THE SOLE ARBITRATOR
S KKaul .
£x- SENIOR EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR (ENGG), NBCC {I) Ltd.

ARBITRATION BETWEEN:

NBECC Lid.

Reglste -d office: .

. ...Claimants
- And
M/S DCM Financial Services Ltd. (DFSL)
Registered Office:
D 7/3, Okhia Industrial Area-ll,
New Deihi-' 110 020 :
...Respondent

rder : .'-3-2020

By a sepzrate order passed today final Award in the .aforesaid matter pronounced and
published today on a stamp duty of Rs.100/- . Balance duty is to be pald by both the
parties as per Stamp Act wnthm a pericd of thirty days from foday.

- Copy of the award has been sent o both the parties through speed post, (=) (13&5)

shegy
S K Kaul,
Sole Arbitrator

S K Kaul

8 Sc., BE (Civll)
DBM, FIE )
Chartered Engineer



N B € C Ltd. ..Vs.. DCM Finance Services Ltd.

BEFORE THE SOLE ARBITRATOR
S. K. Kaul

Ex- SENIOR EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR (ENGG), NBCC (1) Ltd. -

.ARBITRATION BETWEEN:
 NBCCLtd. . |
Registered office:

- Lodhi Road, =
- New Dethi-110 003
' L ...Claimant

And

IS DCM Financial Services Ltd. (DFSL)

' Registered Office: _
D 7/3, Okhla Industrial Area-ll,
New Delhi- 110 020

R -.Respondent

AWARD

1. By this Order, | propose fo decide the disputes that had arisen between

" the Claimant and the Respondent in refation to the sale of Commercial

~ space- Upper Ground floor NBCC Place, Pragati Vihar, New Delhi by the
Claimant to the Respondent having sale value of Rs. 11,37,87,644.00.

2. Initially Sh. A K Pruthi, Project Manager of NBCC was appointed as Sole -
arbitrator by the Chairman & Managing Director of NBCC Ltd. vide letter
no: Engg{CC)IArbtnIZ?‘[{zm dated February,2001 to decide and majke'his
reasoned award regarding the claims/ disputes raised by the Claimants.



- NBCClLtd...Vs.. DCM Finance Services Ltd.

3. Then Sh, Y.P. Nangia, Project Manager of NBCC was appeinted as Sole
Arbitrator by the Chairman & Managing Director of NBCC Lid. vide letter
no: Engg{CC)/Arbin/264/548 dated May,2001 to decide and make his
reasoned award regarding the claims/ disputes raised by the
Respondents. | '

4. The respondent approached to the Hon'ble High Court, New Delhi in the
said matter regarding appointment of two different sole arbitrators to
adjudié.ate the claims and counter claims and same was numbered as
OMP No. 380 of 2001. The Hon'ble High Court vide its order dated
09.11.2001 _stéyed'the Arbitral Proceedings. The Hon'ble High Court vide
its final judgment and order dated 08.10.2004 directed CMD, NBCC to
refer the claims of both the parties to the third Arbitrator.

5. The Present Arbitrator was nominated by the Chairan & Managing
Director of NBCC Ltd. to act as sole Arbitrator to adjudicate upon the
disputes vide letter dated November, 2004.

1. PRELUDE -

1.1. National Building Construction Corporation Ltd. (herein after called as
“NBCC") is a government enterprises and engaged in the field of
construction busineé_;s including real estate Development. The L&DO allotted
the plot on lease hold basis for construction and development of community
center at Pragati Vihar, Lodhi Road, New Delhi. Accordingly, the
claimant/NBCC constructed building on the said plot and named the same
as NBCC Place, Pragati Vihar, Lodhi Road, New Delhi.

1.2. The DCM Financial Services Private Limited (herein after called as "DCM
- Finance"), respondent is a Public Limited Company incorporated under the
provisions of the Companies Act 1956 as “DCM Financial Services Private
Limited on 28.02.1992. The word private was deleted w.e.f. 22.07.1993. The

S



NBCCLtd...Vs.. DCM Finance Services Ltd.

company is engaged in a non-banking Finance Company (inter alia) in the
business of hire purchase and leasing.

1.3. The NBCC, published an -advertisement in daily newspaper Hindustan
Times on 23" June, 1995 for the sale of shops in the premises mentioned at
pafa 1 herein above i.e. at NBCC Place, Pragati Vihar, Lodhi Road, New
Delhi. |

2. SUMMARY OF CLAIMS FILED BY NBCC/ THE CLAIMANT-

2.1. The Temms and condition of the agreement were agreed by the disputing
‘ pérties herein in their respective commercial wisdom. None of the parties
'dispute any terms of the agreement. As per agreement, the area of the
property was prows:onal and ientatwe in nature. The terms such as
ap_prnxnma-tely’, prowslonally ‘are used throughout the agreement and
were identified to the Ld. Arbitration Tribunal.

2.2. The agreement also states that the super area mentioned in the agreement
is provisional and liable to change. Pursuant to the change ll'l the super
‘area, necessary price/ monetary adjustment would be made accordingly
{claulseS(b')} of the agreement to sell:

2.3. The charges payable by the respondent, as provided prescribed in the
agreement would have been proportionate to the actual size of the premise
in the respondent's position.

2.4. The agreement also described the manner in which “super area” has to be
computed. The said clause reads as under :-
Clause 1— it is agreed and understood that the said consideration includes
the pmportibnate cost of supér area element due fo Iift, lobby corridors,
substation efc.”
Clause 2 - “that the rates are fo be charged for cover area, plus
proportionate share of common area under circulation, staircase, walls,
columns, lifts, electric substation, recessed space below window still etc. i.e.

giv



NBCCltd. ..Vs.. DCM Finance Services Ltd.

on super area basis. Super area also includes 50% space of balconies which
are exclusively attached with the respective space floor.” '

2.5. On numerous occasions, the claimant has relied on the principle of
"ejdsdem generis” to state that the word ‘etc.™in the course of clause gives
a board meaning and interpretation to the clause. In light of the said
principle, calculation of the super area should not be limited ohly to (1) lift,
(2} lobby corridors, and (3) substation as argued by the respondent. For the
purpose of calculation of the super area also include all the other common
areas such as lift & Stalrca_se lobbies of Lift & Staircases, corridors,
Common Toilets, F_an'Rodm, A.C Plant, Pump Room, Electric Substation,
machine Room, Mumty, Water Tanks, Service Ducts, Fire Hydrants Duct,
AC Duct, Service of which are being enjoyed by the Respondent in
| proportlon to its actual built up area.

26. It was f'urther argued that the word “etc.” in the aforesaid clause has to be
given due weightage-‘aﬂd meaning and cannot be ignored: The claimant has
also relied on several legal authorities.

2.7. The claimant places reliance on the following:

i) Section 28(3) and 34 of the Arbitration and Conciliation Act to ~ state that
the arbitration and parties are strictly bound by the terms of the agreement
and cannot depart from the same.

i) Dictionary meaning of the word “Etc.” and “ejusdem generis” as contained
in Black's Law Dictionary.

iiiy Section 3(j) of the Apartment Ownership Act wherein the common areas
and facilities are defined, which shall be relevant in assailing the meaning,
ingredients and calculation of “Super Area”.

. iv} The judgment of Ganesh Trading V State of Haryana (1974) (3) SCC 620
(parad).

v} The judgment of Sfafe of Orissa Vs Titaghur Paper Mills Co. (1985) Supp
SCC 280 (para 89).

vi) The Judgment of RS Nayak Vs AR Antulay. (1984) 2 SCC 280 (para 89).

gh




'N‘ BCClLtd...Vs.. DCM Finance Services Ltd.

vii) The Judgment of Amar Chandra Chakmborty v Govemment of Tnpura
(1972) 2 SCC 442, (pam 9).
viii) The Commissioner of Sales Tax v Jabalpur Aerated Wafer Factory, AIR
1965 MP 71 (para 6).
- 28 The claimant arguéd that as pgr the agreement, respondents obligation are
e |
* Pay dlﬁerentlal amounts on account of revision in super area.
» Pay proportlonal proper‘ty tax charged by the Municipal Corp. of Dethi.
-« Pay ground rent/ vacant land tax charged by L&DO.
« Pay proportionate charges towards the payment made by the claimant to
'DESU/DBYV, i.e. electric service connection, substation security, etc.
¢ Pay proporhonate charges towards the expenditure mcurred by the
clatmant in repiacmg oil transformer and on augmentation of power from
DG sets, . '

29 Slnoe at the time of ejntaring'irito the agreement, the size of property was
tentative/ approximate, the respondén‘t ‘had offered the parﬁcibation to
claimant for measdri_ng the exact size/ super area of the premise.

) The claimant had time and again requested the respondent to participate

_ in the measurement of the allotted area in the complex. Despite repeated
reminders, the respondent never cooperated. Reference is drawn to letters
dated 08.05.1998, 21.08.1998, 31.12.1998 and minutes dated 10.02.1999.

ii) Further, vide letter dated 08.04.1999, respondent was asked to deposit the
amoﬁnt for difference on account of revised super area as per agreed

' rates. It was specifically mentioned in the letter that if respondent did not
wish to deposit difference amount on account of revised super area,
respondent may surrender the space to NBCC and take refund of the

~amount deposited by the respondent at that time.

iii) In this regard, the claimant drawn an attention of the Arbitral Tribunal to
the proceeding dated 30.07.2014, in which respondents submissions
recorded that “if they would known that claimants are going fo increase the
area by about 20% at a later stage, the respondent may not have
purchased this property”. In light of letter dated 08.04.1999, it stands

‘ éf‘,//s



NBCCILtd...Vs.. _DCM Finance Services Ltd.

clarified that despitelopportun‘ity being granted to the respondents for
refund, the respondent did Inbt avail of the same, thereby forfeiting any
right of measurement and objection fo the revised super area as per
“agreed rates.
iv) Therefore, _th,é respohdént had forfeited its rights of measurement of the
. property. In this regard, the claimant relied on the concept of “doctrine of
waiver” and ““doctrine of election”, which states that by conduct the
respondent had waived oﬁ |ts right and elected to not to cﬂoperate with the
measurement of the premlse at the relevant time.
V) Claimant also relied on the following Judgments -
- National Insurance Co. Ltd. Vs Mastan (2006) 2 SCC 641 (para 23).
- = Prashant Ramachandra Deshpande Vs Maruti Balaram Haibatti, 1995
- Supp (2) SCC 539 (para 511)
- Union of India Vs Shn Hanuman I[ndustries, (2015) 56 SCC 600 (para
a, d g.a).

2 10. Clalmant further argued that the Arbitral Tribunal dlrected both the parties to
carry out jDII‘It measurement of the premise. Pursuant to the same, both the
parties met on occasrons to carry out the jomt measurement. It was further

- accepted by the respondents in record of proceedings dated 15.03.2019
that the office plinth area alfotted to them was 588.27 sqm. The issue of

h super area measurements was however not -agreed to by between the
parties and the same remained inconclusive.

2.141. Claimant argued that so far as calculations. of super area is concerned, the
observations on the area calculations submitted by the respondents vide
- letter dated 22,01 .2015 are not correct and was explained several times by
the claimant during arbitration hearings that several common areas were
deducted from the total area calculation arbitrarily by the respondent.

2.12. Regardless of the jbint measurement conducted by the parties the
arbitration tribunal must pass strict observation against the conduct of the
reépondent in evading joint measurement at the relevant time i.e. from 1995
to 2001. Being the same is solely attributabie to the responde;éi\/

— 6



N B CCLtd. ..Vs.. DCM Finance Services Ltd.

2.13.That the claimant on the above mentioned grounds. raised the following
claims against the respondent- _
1. Claim towards difference in Super Area for Rs. 2,29,28,254/- along.with
interest @24% from 08.05.1998 ill 20.06.2019.
Il. Claim towards Ground Rents — Rs. 1,66,53,030/-. .
I1l. - Claim towards Prope&y Tax— Rs. 3,19,000/- along with interest @24%.
IV. Claim towards ailied charges —Rs. 7,62,210/- along with interest @24%
from 31.10.1999 to 20.06.2019. _
V. Claim towards .augmentatlon of electric substation — Rs. 1,32,880/-
* along with interest @24% from 07.10.1999 to 20.06.201.
VI. Loss of Profit — Rs. 20,00,000/-.
VII. Arbitration Cost — Rs. 7’,00,_000/- :

2.14. Clalm No 1- Claim Towards Difference in Super Area : .
|) It is relterated that at the time of entering into the agreement, the size of the
premlse mentioned in the agreement was prnwslmal and tentative only. It
was agreed by the parties that the respondent will pay the balance amount

arising out of the difference in the super area which will be calculated later
on. | -

ii) It s reiterated that the claimant called upon the respondent to calculate! verify
the area of the premise on numerous occasions. The super area as of today
works out to 1147.5657 sqm. The amount charged by the claimant from the
respondent in 1995 was for the provisionalientative super area of 943.94
sqgm. Therefore, the respondent has to make the balance payment for the
difference in the super area, vis. 203.6257 sqm. The rates agreed between
the parties initially was Rs. 1,12,600 per sqm. Therefore, the amount payable
by the respondent.to the claimant works out to Rs. 2,29,28,254/-. Claimant
has written a letter dated 08.01.2001 for the aforementioned amount.

iii) In addition to Rs. 2,29,28,254/- to be paid by the respondent to the claimant,
interest at 24% per annum with effect ffam 08.05.1998 till the date of
payment also needs tc be awarded in favor of the claimant. For convenience
sake, the interest amount from 08.05.1998 till 20.06.2019 at the rate of 24%
per annum (simple interest) works out to be Rs. 11,62,82,054/-.

,%E-/” 7



N B CClitd. . Vs' DCM Finance Services Ltd.

L] L]

iv) To thls effect attention of the Arbitration Tnbunal is drawn to the following
agreement provisions:. _
Clause 5(b) of the agreement — “That the super area indicated herein is
pmvisipha! and iiable fo change. If for any reason, certain changes are made
kesulﬁng in reduction or increase in area, necessary 'atﬁjustment will be paid
in a total price accordingly”.
Clause S(c!) of the ag reement — “That 't_he installment due towards payment of
_space will be paid by the buyer within the time schedule. If payment is not
made within the shpufated period, as aforesaid, interest at the rate of 24 % per
annum for 6 months(***). Altematively, interest for the period of delay at 24%
per Iannum will be charged. This discretion will absolutely rest with the
bidder". '

V) Referéncé is also drawn to ‘clause 1 of General Terms and Conditions
annexed with claimant's letter dated 24.11.1995, which reads as follows :-

Clause 1 - “the super area indicated is provisional and liable to change. If
for any reason, certain changes are made, resulling in reduction or
increase in area, necessary adjustment will be done in the fotal price
accordingly. No claim monetary or otherwise, will be raised or accepted
except that the rates will be applicable on the actual area.”
Clause 8- “The payment will be made by the buyer.within 15 days from
.’ssi:s of demand letter. In case of any' default/delay in payment/ said
instailment, beyond 15 days NBCC shall charge interest @ 24% PA upto 6
months and for further delay fo cancel the allotment and forfeit 20% of
" price of space and the balance amount will be refunded without any
interest. Alfernatively, interest for the period of dela Yy @24% per annum will
be charged. The discretion will absolutely rest with NBCC."

vi) The respondent has neither disputed not addressed the aforesaid clauses in

" its arguments, as seen from its pleadings and redordings of the arbitration

proceedings." It is reiterated that the parties and the Arbitration Tribunal

bound by the provisions of the agreement and be no deviation/ rewriting of

the agreement conditions entered into by the parties in their respective
commercial wisdom. %’f/

/ 8



" NBCCLtd. ..Vs.. DCM Finance Services Ltd.

vii) The tribunal may further observe that the agreement conditions were always
known to the réspondent and yet, the_respo'nde_nt chose to nbt to carry out
measurements and pay due amount to the claimant. The cla_imént also
provided as option to the respondent to surrender its allotment and refund of
dEpi_:usrted-amOUnts. whici'n _the reépbndent in its commercial wisdom chose
notfooptfor. ' ' o

viii) The instant agreement does not prohibit the Arbitration Tribunal from

“awarding interest as per section 31(7) of the Arbitration & Conciliation Act.

ix) iis .furth-er pertinent to state that the respondent vide submitted déted
22.01.2015 had submitted their alleged calculations regarding super built up
area oﬁ t‘he'.calcuiations submftte.d by claimant earlier. The calculations of
respondent are oompletely untenable and efroneous.

In this regard, the respondent’s assérti_on that the area of fan roem,
pump room, AC P.!ant, FHC Duét_s’ & UG Tanks does not form part of common
area is absu_lutely .bésebess and misconceived and therefore re,sp_on'dent's
deduction of 131549 sqm is absolutely incorrect. The alleged method of
calculation of super built up area by reducing cofresponding area of a single
tower in the c':o‘mplex by the respondent is incorrect as the s.uper' built up area
has to be calculated on the comprehensive complex as a whole and cannot be
decided on the whims and fancies of the respondent. There_fore, the contention
of the respondent that the supér built up area is actually lesser is totally
misconceived and erroneous. _ | |

It is pertinent to state that in so far as the allegations of additional
construction of area by claimant is concerned, it is submitied that the alleged
structures did -not exist at the time of initiation of the instant arbitration
proceedings and moreover the same are temporary in nature and are not
meant for sale. '

2.15.CLAIM No. 2 — Claim Towards Grounds Rent :

. Reference is drawn to clause 17 of the agreement to sell, which mandates
the respondent fo pay ground rent proportionate to its size to its claimant.
Payment is irrespective of the fact whether the respondent is enjoying any
benefit of the premise. Reference is also drawn to Annexure XVI and XXV

annexed with statement of claim. Reference is also drawn to clause 4 of

§£’~/ 9




NBCC Ltd. ..Vs.. DCM Finance Services Ltd.

the general terms and conditions, annexed with the claimant's letter dated
24.11.1995. |

Il. The application of the said clause ‘is unconditional in nature. The said

| _ cleuse_is neither disputed by the 'respondent in its pleadings nor in its
arguments. _.Respdndent's reference to clause 11 of the agreement is
_miScondeived and misplaced. And apparently leading of clause 17 of the
agreement demonstrates that its operation is independent of clause 11.

_ Moreover, the instant arbitration is going on as per the agreement entered
into by the parties on GG 12 1995. The objectlon of lack of conveyance -
deed is an afterthought and was raised for the 1% fime by the respondent |
-'dunng the course of its arguments ‘For arguments sake, there is no
_docurnent on record which shows that the respondent requested the

' clalmant forthe conveyance deed.

. The amount payable under the instant ciaim as per our books of account
-~ by the respondent worked out fo Rs. 1,66,53,030/- as on 15. 05.2019. The
-lnstant agreement does riot prohibit the Arbitration Tribunal from awarding
interest es per section 31(7)‘of the Arbitration and Conciliation Act.

2.16. Clalm No.3: Clalm Towards Property Tax

‘|.Reference is drawn to clause 17 of the agreement, which mandates the
respondent to pay property tax. It is an admitted fact that the MCD
(Municipall Corp. of Delhi) was raising common bill on the claimant for
property tax. The claimant was promptly making the payment towards
'property fax to that effect. After paying the prdp_erty tax. Claimant was
raising the bills on the occupant of the premise in proportion of the area of
the position. Despite raising demands, respondent did not deposited any
amount towards property tax to the claimant.

I Payrnent of property taxes is a statutory payment, and is of mandatory
nature. Said payment is unavoidable as per the law. Respondent has not
disputed the instant payment. The respondent has not demonstrated that it
made the payment towards property tax to the concerned autharities. The

’%f;//__

10



| N B C C Ltd. ..Vs.. DCM Finance Services Ltd.
respondent‘ has also not demonstrated any show cause notice, demand
notice, assessment order. etc. it received with. regard payment/non-

payment of property tax to the concemed authorities by the tax authorities.

lil. Therefore, ground ', of the claim has not-been rebutted/ disputed by the
respondent, . claimant is entitied forhl the instant - claim. As per the
proportionate share of property tax, the amount Ipayabl_é under the instant
cla'uﬁ by the respondent were but to Rs. 3,19,000/-. Further, the claimant is
also entitled for the rate of interest at the rate of 24% per annum (simple

~ interest) for delay in payment by the respondent The interest amounts

- works out to Rs. 14, 91 ,556/- as on 20. 06 2019. To this effect, attentlon lS
drawn to clause 5(b) of the agreement which specifies the rate of lnterest
The said clause has not been disputed/ challenged by the respondents.

IV.The tribunal muet éppreciate that the claimant made payment to- the tax

authaorities is promptly S0 as to avoid any adverse consequenees and

| ~ penal. consequences It is no one's case that the claimant failed to
d-rscharge its obligations to pay the tax amount.

V.The instant agreement does not prohibit the Arbitration Tribunal from
awarding interest as per section 31(7) of the Arbitration & Conciliation Act.

2.17. CLAIM NO. 4 : Claim Towards Allied Gha;ge

. Aftention is drawn to clause 15 of Agreement and Annexure )(Vll of
- Statement of Claim. To this effect, attention of the Tribunal is drawn to
clause 3, 5(e), 5(f}, 12(b), 15 of the agreement to sell. As per the
contention of the agreement, the respondent was to pay to the claimant the
proportionate share of charges towards payment of electric services
~ connection and substation equipment security paid by the Claimant to
DESU/ DVB, etc. Despite demands, respondent has not paid the amount

to the claimant. ' ' '

Il. Respondent has not disputed the instant payment, the respondent has not
demonstrated that it made the aforesaid payments to the concerned
authorities. The respondent has also not demonstrated any show cause

ghe 1

L



N B C C Ltd. ..Vs.. DCM Finance Services Ltd.

notice, demand notice, assessment order, etc. it received with regard
payment/ nodpayment of allied charges to the concerned authorities by
the concerned authorities. Therefore, on. ground of the claim not been
rebutted/ disputed by the respondent claimant is entitled for the instant
claim..

lll. As per proportiohate share, the amount payable under the instant claim by
the respondent warked out o Rs. 7,82,210/ The claimant vide letter dated
31.10.1999, 02.02.2000, 23,03.2000 and 08.01.2001 called upon the
respondent to pay its proportionate share. Despite, reminders, the
respondent has not paid a_nj.v amount to the claimant. | |

IV. Claimant is also entitled the rate.of interest at the rate of 24% per annum
(simple mterest) for delay in. payment by the respondent. The mterest
amount works out to Rs 36,57,400/- from 31.10.1999 to 20.06. 2019 To
this effect, attention is drawn to clause 5(b) of the agreement, ‘which
-sp'eciﬂ_és thé_ ra;le of interest. The said clause ‘has not been disputed/
challenged by the respondent. -

V. The tribunal must appreciate that the claimant made payment to the

' concerned authorities prorriptly so as to avoid any adverse consequences
and penal consequences. It is one's case that the claimant failed to
discharge its obligations to pay the inandatory amount as envisaged in the
agreement. The -interest ‘agreement does not prohibit the Arbitration
Tribunal from awarding interest as per section 31(7) of the arbitration and
conciliation Act. '

2.18. CLAIM NO. 5 : Claim Towards Augmentation of Electric Substation
1. Claimant had incurred expenditure in replacing oil type transformer with
dry type transformer and on augmentation of power from DG Sets. The
claimant vide letter dated 07.10.1999 called upon the respondent to pay its
- proportionate share. Despite reminders, the respondent has not paid any
amount to the claimant. The change in transformer was due to statutory
requirements. Since the respondent was also availing the benefit and

services of the fransformers, the r_espondent‘s duty bound to pay its
proportionate share of expenditure incurred thereto. & ﬂ,
‘ ’ 12



NBCClLtd. ..Vs.. DCM Finance Services Ltd.

Il The res'spehden't has not diép‘u_ted this claim. in its arguments. Even earlier,
the respondent never objected to the operation of the transformer,
respondent is direct benefi iciary of the operation of the 'transfonner To this
effeet attentzon of the trbunal is drawn to clause 3, 5(e), 5(f), 12(b), 15 of

“the agreement As per proportionate area as calculated the herein above.
: the ameunt payabie under the instant claim by the respondent worked out
toRs. 1,32,880/-

I Clalment- is also entitled the rate of interest at the rate of 24% per anaum
(simple interest) for delay in payment by the respondent. The interest
amount from 0.10. 1999 to 20.06.2019 works out to Rs. 6 28, 737/-. To this
eﬁect. attention is drawn to clause 5(b) of the agreement which specifies
the rate of mterest The sald clause has not been dlsputedlchallenged by

the respondent

V. 'The tribunal must appremate that the claimant mad payment fo - the
cmeemed authorities prnm;»tly so as to avoid any adverse consequences
and pen_al. consequences. it is one's case that the claimant falle_d to
diSCharge_ its obligations to pay the mandatory amount as envisaged in the

~ agreement. The instant agreement does not prohibit the Arbitration
* Tribunal-from awarding interest as per section 31(7) of the Arbitration and
Concilia't.ion Act. This claim is in the nature of reimbursement and

" compensation.

2.19. CLAIMNO.$ : Loss of Profit :
|. The claimant is claiming the loss of profit due to non-payment of balance

payment by the respondent. It can be observed that the respondent has
also not reimbursed the claimant for the mandatory and statutory expenses
incurred by the claimant on respondent's behalf. Respondent was the
_ dire‘ct_ beneficiary of the expenses incurred by the claimant.
Il. Despite calling upon the respondent time and again to make the payment,
the respondent has successfully delayed the matter. Attention is drawn to

the list of dates. g{./

13



NBCC Ltd. ..Vs.. DCM Finance Services Ltd.

lil. Due to non- payment by fespondent the claimant was not able to make
contractual payments to its contractor's and salaries towards employees,
which in turn affeated performance of work in hand and which in tumn
resulted in loss of profit for the extra cost. Claimant's primary business
work was severely affecte_d due to tﬁis.' | |

V. Slnde the claimant was not heard on this clalm by the tribunal the claimant
is seekmg the !lberty fo place on record the judgment of the Hon’ble ngh
Court ~ Mahanagar Gas Ltd. Vs Babulal Uttam Chand & Co. (2013)4
Arb LR 151, which states that if and when party is found to be in breach of
agreement. the breachlng party has to duly compensate the aggrieved
party for the losses and damages suffered.

V. It is apparent that the respondent is in breach of the agreement for it
avoided agreement payment fo the claimant since the year 1999. It is
prayed that the claim of Rs. 20 Lacs be awarded in favor of the claimant.

'2.20. CLAIMNO. 7 : Arbitration Cost -

_The claimant has incurred significant expenditure in the instant arbitration.
The Instant arbitration is arising due to the failures lapses and breaches of
the respondent in complying with “this mandate and the contractual
obligations. If it was not due to the breaches at the respondent's end, the
claimant would not have spent its valuable time and resources in the
instant arbitration.

The claimant has paid an amount of Rs. 7,00,000 towards fee of the
Hon'ble Sole Arbitrator and counsel in the instant arbitration.

3. SUMMARY OF RESPONDENT (DCM FINANCE SERVICES LTD./ DFSL)
CASE -

3.1. That the respondent submits that with reference to the advertisement
dated 23.06.1995 issued by NBCC/ the claimant, they applied for the
allotment of Upper Ground Floor of the South Block of NBCC Tower at
Lodi Road, New Delhi. M/s DFSL applied to M/s NBCC for 944 sq. meter

&l
/ 14



3.2.

33

34

N s CCLtd. .Vs.. DCM Finance Services Ltd.

1

of area @ 1.12, 500:'- per sq. meter vide ltS lefter dated 29.09.1995 with
certam conditions.

That the claimant vides its letter dated 13.10.1995 informed to the
respondeht that the payment schedule offered was not acceptable and the
payment schedule was indicated in the said letter. The clalmant alsp
informed that the rate of car parking @ Rs. 5 00 000 per car parkmg and
Rs. 1,00,000 for per scooter parking. They also enclosed the general terms
and conditions which were applicable to,all'-sp'a_ce buyers of the complex

“and at the same breadth stated that these general terms and- conditions
~ cannot be deviated and thie acceptance may be confirmed in totality.

That the respondent vide its letter no. 311 dated 03.11.1995 agreed to the

payment schedule but requested that the payment schedule be changed to
95% of ﬂ1e'cunsidéraﬁoh within 15 days from the date of reoeipt of letter of
acoeptance. thls was in reference to after hawng meeting with the CMD of
M/s NBCC on 30 10 1995, that the parkmg for the car shall be allotted @
Rs. 4.5 Lakh per car parking and for scooter @ Rs. 80,000 per scpnter
parking. They further requested 'that both the sets of Toilet should be for
excluswe use of them. Mfs NBCC in reply vide the:r letter dated

16.11.1995 allotted 943 94 Sq. Meter super area spac& prowsmnally @
- Rs. 1,12,600/- per sq. metersuper area

That_ respondent has reproduced the following contents of letter dated
16.11.1995 issued by NBCC-

“c) Upon receipt of 95% amount of fotal consideration as well as bank
guarantee as stated above, we shall givé you the inteim possession for
carrying out interior decoration works only, without making any change to
the structure, fire-fighting arrangements and external finishes. You shall be
allowed the exclusive use of one set of the toilet in the said floor. However,
you shall not be allowed to cover common areas like lift-lobby, its adjoining
staircase, fire escape slaircase area reserved for fire protection panels,
gadge!s efc. and any encmachment in the central plaza.

g’{/

15



3.5.

e) Enclosed p!eaée find a set of our general terms and cdnditions which

these terms and conditions shall be permitted.
{n case our offer is acceptable to you, you are (eq'uestéd to pay an

_ Iémounf of Rs. 10,75,46,077/- immediately through Bankers Cheque or

Demand Qraﬁ as detaited below but not later than 15 'days__ﬁom issue of
this lefter failing thch it will be. presumed that M/s DCM Financial itd. Is
nof interested fo purchase the above space and allotment mad shall be

N B C C Ltd. ..Vs.. DCM Finance Services Ltd.

~are appkcab!e fo the space buyers of th:s comp!ex No dewat:on from |

cancel!ed and EMD forfeited.
95% of the total value {aﬂer aq;usrment '+ . Rs. 10,70,98,262/-
| of EMD of Rs. 10.00 lacs) o o
K Pmportfonate amount of property tax Rs. 4,47,815/-
TOTAL|  Rs. 10,75,46,007/ |

- (Rs. Ten Crore Seventy Five-iacs Forty Six Thousand and Sevenlty |
Seven Only) ' |

. As agreed by you vide lefter no. DFS:.LEGAL:105 dated 14.11.95,
you are requested fo fumish a bank guarantee of a nationalized bank to

| remam valid till the possessﬁon of the premises is handed over against the

remaining 5% of the lofal sale value amounting fo Rs. 56,89, 382/ in favor
of NBCC Ltd., Lodhi Road, New Delhi along with above mentioned
payment.” |

-The respondent argued that as per terms and conditions, rate of Rs.

1,12,600/- per Sqm. are for covered area plus proportionate share of the
area under passage, staircase, walls, columns, lifts and the recessed

_ space below window sills etc. i.e. super area basis. Super area also

includes 50% space of balconies which are exclusively attached with the
respective floors.

16



~NB cCltd. . Vs.. DCM Finance Services Ltd.

3.6. Itis a case of the respondent that an ‘agreement to sell dated 06.12.1995

| was signed betm-:aen the parties which are a sacrosanct do_cument and the
terms 'and condi*tions;stated therein cannot have any other meaning what
is expressly stated '_1he(ein‘. it is exptéssly stated as “it is agreed and
u:}demtood that the said oqnsfderat)’on includes the proportionate cost of
super area efe'.-_nerjt due to Iift, lobby, comidor, sub-station efc. 2. That the
rates are to be charged for éovered'_ area 'plus proportionate share of
common area under circulation, staircase, walls, columns, lifts, electric sub
stations, recessed space below windows sill efc. i.e. on super area basis.
Super area also includes 50% space of balconies which are exclusively
attached with the respective floors.” |

3.7. Respondent submitted that the main ingredients of the agreement to sell

are given at para 1 & 2 of the said 'agreem'ent' which means as under:

s Para 1 demonstrate the super built up area and the consideratnons at

‘ rate of Rs. 1,12,600/- per $q. m. under thls para both the partles have

" understood and agreed that the consideration of Re. 1,12,600/- per sq.
m. Is the. proportionate cost of super area element, which is stated as
“Iift, lobby, corridor, sub-station etc: It means all 1he likewise items are

_ 'Jncluded in the -::astf rate of Super Area.

# agreement to sel further states that the rate of Rs. 1,12,600 per sq. m.
is to be charged for “covered area plus proportionate share of common
area under circulation, staircase, walls, columns, lifts, electric
substation, recessed space below window sill etc. i.e. on super area
basis. In addition to this the sald agreement also states that 50% of
spaoe of the balconies which are exclusively aftached with the
respective space floor are also to be included in the rate of super area.

'+ On conjoint reading of paras 1 & 2 of the -agreement to sell are in
consonance, para 1 is about the factors considered for determining the
rate per sq. m. of the Super Area and para 2 is about the components of

"the super area and this factors and components will not become
- different by use of word etc. and the table showing the area of the
. structures added later on in the super area are given below and Wthh

S

17



3.8.

fe#ea'l_s that these are not the like items as stated in the agreement to
‘ jseli- or in the -terms and ccnditions enclosed with the letter of allotment.

" The respcndent has further written that the amouht of
! 'con5|derat|ons are on the basis of super area as per the terms and

NBCCLtd. .. Vs.. IDCM,Finance.Services Ltd.

conditions set forth at the time of allotment and hence there was no

~ambiguity for wcrkihg out the rate per sq. meter area and the 'sup'er
area. : ' ' '

It is the case of the Respondent. that -the claimant vide letter dated
08.05.1998 by referring the allotment dated 24.11.1995, informed that the
super area has I::een provisionally finalized as 1147.567 sq. m., on the
terms and conditions enclosed with letter 24.11.1995, wherein it is stated

that-

. rate per sq m. of space is firm except that if cost of constructlon_
' .increases due to statutory increase by govermnment/ Delhl State or any

- other government bcdy ......... coess

« Rates are to be charged for covered area plus propertionate share of .

area under passage, stair case, walls, columns lifts and the recessed
" space below window sills -etc. i.e. super area basis. Super area also

|nc{udes 50% space of balcomes which are ‘exclusively attached with.

' the respectlve ﬂoors

s These conditions are similar to as stated ln the agreement to sell.
. » The rate per sq. m. worked out by the c[almant to be charged from the

different allotters is derived out from the total cost to be credited to the
project.

» Accordingly, the claimant demanded the amount of Rs. 5.17,09.262!— .

(Rs. 4,80,09,262/- towards super area plus car parking and scoter
parking) and Rs. 6,20,78,382/- (Rs. 5,82,78,382/- plus car parking and
 scoter parking) @ Rs. 1,12,600/- per sq. m.

The reSpondent has further stated that the amount demanded by the
claimant was the total Iccnsideraticn as per the claimants letter dated
24.11.1995 based on the area build and the total area involved in
completion of the pl‘OjeCt and thus when it was a total consideration, then

sk

18



3.9.

3.10.

the amount at no siagé can vary. The entire consideration which includes
the area to be charged from the vendors and the claimant has specifically
prescribed the items fo be part of the SUpef area in the teﬁns and
conditions of the letter of ailotment and these cannot be stretched at any

stage without evidencing pmp_erly_. The claimant vide this Iette‘r‘ has stated

hat this consideration does not include the allied charges.

That the respondent submits that the letter of allotment dated 24.11.1995

- also state that on receipt of 85% payment interim possession shall be

given for interior decoration without affecting the structure. Accordingly,
letter dated 08.12.1995, was issued by Mis NBCC vide which interim
possession was given for interior decoration only and the same letter
states that the tentative date of handing over of possession will be June
1996 | |

~ Respondent further submits that the building being constructed by
the‘claimant-Was' strictly as 'per the plans and scheme approved by the

relevant authorities and accordingly they were fully aware of the cost and

super aréa involved and there was no evidenced that the plan of facilities
ever changed after the initial approval by the relevant authorities.

"That the respondent submits that after giving interim possession, the

claimant increased the covered area for their own use by construc_ting their

_offices at the Basement, Upper Ground Floor, First Floor and Second
Floor. The claimant at that time also made several offices in the basement
~ for their own use and purpose.

The respondent further submitted that due to this act of claimant by
increasing the covered area for their own use or otherwise, the percentage
for the super area gets reduced and this fact was brought during the
arbitration meeting on 22.01.2015. According to the calculations submitted
on 22.01.2015 the gross super area get reduced from 843.94 sq. m.
(517.57 sq. m. + 426:37 sq. m.) to 904.299 sq. m., thus a reduction of
35.641 sq. m,, wh'ich amounts to Rs. 44,63,576.60/- = Rs.1,12,600 /- per

sq. m. x 33.641 sq. m. The statement of reduction in the super area has

not been challenged and contradicted by the claimant at all during the

N B C CLtd. ..Vs.. DCM Finance Services Ltd.

19



N B CCltd. ..Vs.. DCM Finance Services Ltd.

proceedings and thus is an admitted position that there has been reduction
of 39. 641 sq. m. area in the super area and the amount of Rs.
44, 63,576. 60»‘- isa setoﬂ’ amount.

311, That the reépbndéht further submitted that claimant vide its letter dated
04.07.2001 in reply to respondent’s letter dated 27.04.2001 has informed
that the super area was 1062.3390 sq. m., which reveals that the claimant
was not aware, what super area in actual as per terms and conditions

-works out to. The clalmant in the year 2001 had calculated the
mamtenance on the basis of 944 sq. m. and not at 1062 3390 sq. m. or
1147 sq. m. Thus the area allotted as per the terms and condrtions of the

~ allotment letter and. agreement to sell was 943. 94 sq. m, only and for
which they raised the claim of ‘maintenance.

312, That the reépbhdent submitted its observations on the above annexure
depicting the areas which do not form part of the super area in accordance
to the terms and cbndl’aons issued along with the allotment and the

_ agreement to. sell. Such area totals to 1315.5081 sq. m. and the area
which forms parts of the common area works out to 7750. 770 sq. m.

Sl. |~ Particulars Arca Sq. _ Remarks.
| No. M) -
1 | FHC Duct 2.1462 | {Not similar to passage, staircase,

walls, columns, lifts, the recessed
space below window sill etc., as
per terms and conditions at the
time of allotment) and

{Comman area under circulation,
| staircase, walls, columns, lifts,
electric  sub-station, recessed
space below window sill etc. in
accordance to agreement to sell.)
This item does not fall in any of
| the category mentioned herein.

"~ 2 | Fan Rooms | 34.8472 | = DITTO—-—---

;:’{/ 20



" NBCCLtd...Vs.. DCM Finance Services Ltd.

[FHC Duct B ET i — Ty o Mmm

3
4 |FanRooms | 34.8172 | ————DITTO-—-
|75 [FAC Duct T emmm—, ) pmm—
6 |FanRooms | 34.8172 | ———DITO——
7 | PART AC|  64.8600 | ————DITTO-——
{PLANT | R
AICPLANT RM | 230.3163 | ——DITTO—— _
FanRooms |  12.9528 | ———DITTO——r
10 |UG  WATER|  203.760 | -——DITTO———
ANk o o
11 |[PUMPROOM .| 61.800 | DT TO——-
2 [FHCDuct |  2.1462 | ——DITTO——
113 [FHC Duct~ 12,1482 | DT O |
42 [FACDuct | 2.1462 | ——rDITTO———
D6 . 1825381 | BTy o WCT—
TRANSFORMER |

The areas. rnentioned herein above demonstrate the red‘hbtion in super
area by 39.641 sq. m, which was submitted on 22, 01 2015 The
respondent further writes thai the claimant has neither controverted nor
challenged the reductlon in area by 39.641 sq.m.

The respandent has stated that the super area allotted to them is 904.229
sq. m. (943.84 sq. m. - 39.641 sq. m.). Thus the amount of Rs. 44,
63,576.60/- is refundable to the respondent. :

3.13. CLAIMNO.1-

a) The respondent was allotted 943.94 sq. m. super area vide allotment
letter dated 24.11.1995 as per the terms and conditions at the time of
allotment. By this time the building has been substantially constructed as

_ per the plans approved by the respective authorities and the claimant
was very much in knowledge of the covered area, common area and area
covered by different structures. Moreover the claimant is a professional
civii engineering company including  other relevant fields such as

LA 21

—



- NBCCltd. ..Vs. DCM Finance Services Ltd.
mechanica( and electrical. Even the claimant has its own architecture
wing so it cannot be pleaded that the area calculated by them at the time
allotment was ihcorr‘eét instead the same was based on the

 considerations of price and area both. |

b) The area of 943.94 sq. m. calculated was in oonfonmty of the terms and
conditions at the time of allotment and terms and conditions stipulated in
the agreément'to sell, wh_ich in_no case can be- permitted to be altered at

~ the whims and fancy of the claimants. The claimant at different times
worked out the area dlfferenﬂy which demonstrate that the claimant was
inconsustent with its working and to fi sh out. more money it had been
chang:ng its method of worklng by |gnonng the terms and conditions
-: already finalized with the respondent The claimant d:d not reveal out the
' basis of the calculation of 943.94 sq. m. and 1147. 567 sq. m. Further,
NBCC vide its letter dated 04.07.2001 informed to the DCM Finance that
. the_ super area is 1062 Sq. Meter. The respondent made its observations
- on the areas and explainéd, that Which.commOn area was not part of the -
agreement to sale and the terms and conditions as per allotrment letter.
These details were filed on 22.01.2015 by the respondent showing that
 there was a reduction in the area allotted by a quantity 39.641 sq. m, thus
the super area allotted by the claimant to the respondent is 904.299 Sq.
M. These calculations of reductions stands admrtted as not being
' oontroverted by the claimant. |
¢} The claimant has never been impartial even though being an institute of
the Central Government which duty is not to extract amount to enrich
themselves on false pretext. The fact is that the claimant constructed the
buildings in addition to the approved plans from the fespective authorities
and thus 'r-educed the facilities' of common area to the'ir usés, which they
promised at the time of allotment. Therefore, the claimant is not entitle to
any amount, instead the amount works out negative by Rs.
44,63,576.60/-.

3.14.CLAIM NO.2- CLAIM TOWARDS GRQUND RENT-
25
-
22



NB C C Ltd Vs DCM Fmance Services Ltd

T x : -

a) The respondent has admltted that he is supposed to pay the ground rent
but at the same time which shall be in accordanoe to the area allotted to it
and on the basis of the actual payment made by the claimant. The

._ .dowments ﬁled by the claimant reveals that a ground rent of Rs.
1{_),.02.817!- for an area of 15,655.4610/-sq. m. for a period of six months,
~ which works out to Rs. 64.05 paisa per sq. meter for six months. The
area with the respondent is 904.299. sq. m., accordingly the ground rent
works fo 57,921/ for six months. The ground rent amount till 15" May
2006-amounts to Rs. 9,26,736/- (Rs 57 921 X 16) These figures have
been worked out from the ANNEUXRE-XXV fi led by the clalmant This
amou_nt, m__ay change on the basis of the evidence filed by the claimant in
regard 16 the amount paid by the claimant. The claimant had not revealed
the facts in the c!aum statement. The clalmant is not supposed to ennch
‘ hlmself on wmng preseniatinn |

3.15. CLAIM NO. 3 - CLAIM TOWARDS PROPERTY TAX

a) That MCD, HQILPN vide their assessment order dated 07.02.2006
finalized the assessment of the premises under the interim possession of
M/s DFSL and the ratable value of the pren'iises aliotted to M/s DFSL is.
assessed from 01.03.1998 Rs. 18,79,100 annually and from 15.10.2002,
Rs. 14,09,300/- annually. Accordingly, the property tax is being paid by

' the respondent/ M/s BFSL since 01.03.1998.

b)lt is the contention of the respondent that they has not paid the property
tax for the period prior to 01.03.1998 and it is aiso be not out of place to
state that building was energized by the claimant only in year 2000, thus
the demand made by the claimant is not tenable as the premises is not in
possession of the M/s DFSL.

3.16. CLAIM NO.4 - CLAIM TOWARDS ALLIED CHARGES -
a)CIalmant has filed the proof of payment of Rs. 24,62,725/- to the Delhi
Vidyut Board as ANNEUXRE-XXVII. This payment is towards the
estimate forwarded by the Delhi Vidyut Board and there cannot be any

g o



'N BCClLtd, .. Vs.. DEM Finance Services Ltd.

A

other payment made to the Delhi V‘dyut Board in absence of any
ewdenee Accordingly, the rate per sq. m. works out to Rs. 157. 311— and
for 904.299 sq. m. the ameunts works out to Rs. 1,42.257/—. .

347, QIM NO. 5 - CLAIM TOWARDS AGUMENTATION OF ELECTRIC
SUB STATION _ . ' _ '
a) Itis the case of the respondent that it is not reverse to the replacement of

th_e Io'il transformer with the Dry Type transformer, but the payment being

- demanded Sets which was installed for fulfilling the needs of DMRC. The
respondent never received any power from the said D.G Set even on
reqiiest and as same was refused by the claimant. The claimant in the

. rejoinder statement has stated that the expend:ture on replacemEnt of
‘{ransformer is Rs. 110,448/ the proportionate share and allotment does
_ not evndenee eny expendrture as stated in re]olnder statement therefore :
it cannot be said that any evidence has been filed for cost expenditure
‘towarde' replaeemnt of Oil Type Tranefenner with Dry Type Transformer.

318. GLAIM NO. 6 — LOSS OF PROFIT

a) The claimant's claim towards'loss of profit is for-non-making payment of
the amount demanded by them which is a matter of dispute before this
tribunal. Otherwise also non-making of payment never tantamount to loss
of profit as the same is at«vays-eubjeet to the interest amount. As such in
no way the amoeht of interest can lead to the loss of profit, which
otherwise has been demanded by the claimant and that (interest) is also
matter of adjudication by the Ld. A.T, whether the amount is payable and
the rate of interest also to be decided by the Ld A. T subject to the
relevant interest rate.

3.19. CLAIM NO.7 — ARBITRATION COST |
a) The respondent submit that the claimant to enrich itself at the cost of the
reependent raised the disputes about the super area which even they are
not sure as brought out herein above, whereas the allotted super area of
943.94 sq. m. get reduced to 804.299 sq. m. The said calculations stands
admltted and are not disputed by the claimant at all during the entire

E{/"’ 24



N B CClLtd. ..Vs.. DCM Finance Services Ltd.

'proceedings of arbitration. This itself proves the intention of the claimant
and the respondent prays that the claim of the claimant please be
rejected. The respondent submit that it has incurred an expenditure of
Rs. 10,41,424/- The respondent prays for reimbursement of the
. expenditure and prayed acmfdingly.

4. COUNTER-CLAIM OF THE RESPONDENT (DCM FINANCE)-

 The Counter-CIaimantfRespondent filed Counter-Claims which are as

under: ‘ » '

a) Countgr-Cléim towards s_hortageldifferenoe in building area for Rs.
1,80,41,898/-, which was reduced during arguments fo Rs. .
44 ,63,576.60/-. '

b) - CounterClaim towards interest on excess amount paid for Building
Area amounting Rs. 21,57,35,167/-, which was ‘reduced during
arguments to Rs.1,45,95,894f'-, on the basis of the revised claim amount;

¢) Counter-Claim towards interest, due to delay in possession of parking
area to Rs. 8,48,80,08? alternatively claimed for direction to the
respondent/ claimant to demarcate the parking area aliotted to the
counter-claimant;

d) Counter-Claim towards interest on account of delay in possession
amounting to Rs. 44,59,10,853/-, which was reduced during arguments to
Rs. 8,60,93,852/-;

e) Counter-Claim towards cost of Interior amounting to Rs. 1,21,45,312/-
which was reduced during arguments to Rs.81,98,085/-;

f) Counter-Claim towards loss on account of interest on cost incurred on
interior ‘amounting to Rs. 8,09,01,820/-, which was reduced during
arguments to Rs.98,37,702/-,

) 'Countei'-CIaim towards cost of rent amounting to Rs. 81,13,000/- which
was reduced during arguments to Rs.71,82,000/- along with interest for a
period of 2 ¥ years amounting Rs. 29,08,710/-;

h) Counter-Claim towards miscelianeous expenses Rs. 8,19,817/- which
was not pressed.during arguments; :

e

—
25



NBCCLtd...Vs.. DCM Finance Services Ltd.

i) Counter-Claim towards arbitration cost Rs. 5,00,000 which was
enhanced during arguments to Rs.10,41,424/-.

SUBMISSIONS OF COUNTER - CLAIMANT

4.1.That the counter claimant submits that M/s DCM Finance Services Ltd.

(herein after referred as “DFSL’) with reference to the advertisement

dated 23.06.1995 issued by NBGC, applied for the allotment of Upper

Ground Floor of the South Block of NBCC Tower at Lodhi Road, New

_Delhi. M/s DC__M Finance applied to M/s NBC_C for 944 sq. meter of area

@ 1,12,500/- per sq. meter vide its letter dated 29.09.1995 with certain
conditions. | : '

4.2. M/s NBCC vide its letter dated 13.10.1995 informed to the DCM Finance
that the payment schedule offered was not acceptable and the payment
_schedule was indicated in the said letter. M/s NBCC also informed the
rate of car parking Rs. 5,00,000 per car parking and Rs. 1,00,000 for per
scooter parking. fhey also enclosed the general terms and conditions
'Whi'ch were applicable to all space buyers of the complex and at the
“same breadth stated that these general terms and conditions cannot be
deviated and the acceptance may be confirmed in total.

4.3.The NBCC vide its letter dated 24.11.1995, informed that they shall give
the interim possession for carrying out interior decoration work of the
premises on receipt of the 95% of total consideration within 7 days of this
lettef, for both the offices measuring 517.57 sq. m. and 426.37 sq. m. The
95% -payn-lent of total consideration was paid- immediately thereafter on
issue of letter dated 08.12.1995 by NBCC, the work of interior decoration
was taken up with a view thaf NBCC will hand over the possession by
June 1996.

4.4 As per NBCC letter dated 08.12.1995 vide which they granted interim
possession for carrying out inferior works and also intimated the tenfative
date of handing over of the final possession by June 1996, Accordingly,
the counter-claimant carried out the interior decoration and it was also of

%zﬁ, ) 26

——



NBCC Ltd. DCM Finance Serwces Ltd,

the view that the possession will be available by June 1996, inasmuch as
“the premises of the entire building were already completed in the month
 of December 1995.

451t is as per record that the respondent/NBCC procured electrical
connections, fire safety and. certificate of comp!etion only by September
2002 (the respondentl NBCC vide its letter no. DVB/2001/538 dated
12. 062001 requested the DVB to regulanize the electric connectlons)
therefore, the amount invested in purchase of office complex remain
- unutilized and the counter-clalmant had been loosing not only interest on
Investment but also the amount spent on mtenor decoration went waste

-as the interior work had also been detericrated by September 2002.

4.6.Due to non-availability of the facilities to run the office as stated herein
above, the counter claimant had suffered the followings losses —

i) Intereston Investment
i) Lossofrent
iil) . Loss on investment made towards interior decoration.
~iv) Loss of interest on investment made towards interior decoration.

47. COUNTER-CLAIM No.i-CLAIM TOWARDS SHORTAGE/ DIFFERENCE
IN BUILDING AREA

a) The counter-claimant's claim was for a difference in area for 160.23 sq.
m, which was reduced to 39.641 sq. m on 22.01.2015.

b)  The counter-claimant has submitted the arguments that the super area
allotted to the counter claimant fell short by 39.641 sq. m. which amounts
to Rs. 44,63,5676.60/-. The reduction in super area is based on the
calculations submitted on 22.01.2015, the gross super area get reduced
from 943.94 sq. m. (517.57 sq. m. + 426.37 sq. m.) to 904,299 sq. m.
remain un-reburtted by the respondent/ ciaimant. Thus a reduction of
39.641 sq. m. stands admitted and accepfed by the respondent/ claimant.

The counter claimant has prayed for refund of Rs. 44,63,576.60/-.
&l 27
I e



NBCCLtd. .. DCM Finance Services Ltd.

4.8. COUNTER-CLAIM No. 2 - CLAIM TOWARDS INTEREST ON EXCESS
AMOUNT PAID FOR BUILDING AREA

a) That the counter c'laiimant’s has submittéd is arguments on the basis of
réducfion in area for 39.641 sq. m. far an amount of Rs. 44,63, 576 B60/-.
. The said amount has been avalled by the NBCC and has further |
~ submitted that the amount of Rs. 44, 63,576.60/- is subject to interest at
the rate as-dec_aded by the Arbitral Tl‘ibl_]l‘lal. The further arguments are
. that counter-claimant vide its letter dated 27.04.2001, notified the NBCC
about the claim and thus the inferest @ 18% starts accruing w.e.f,
27. 0420'01 The interest as worked out by the counter claimant @18%
for 1he period from 27.04 2001 to 20.06.2019 is Rs 1,45, 95, 894!- (Rs.
. 44 63 576 60 x 218/12 @18%) '

49, couursncwm No. 3 — CLAIM TOWARDS INTEREST DUE TO
' DELAY IN POSSESSION OF PARKING AREA.

a) That the counter-claimant has submitted arguments that as per letter of
aliotment dated 24.11.1995, the counter claimant was to be allotted 10
car (5+5) and 25 scooter (12+13) parking. These parking's were to be
allotted based on the standard nomms as per building codes and
according to which code the area car parking was @ 32 sq. meter per car
and scooter parking '@16 sq. meter per scooter. The respondent/
claimant also made a demand for maintenance on the above stated area
basis. The above document filed before the A.T, reflects the area of car
parking @32 sq. m. b’er car and scooter parking @16 sq. m. per scooter
which area has never been handed over to the counter claimant and

hence the claim.

b) The counter claimant has further argued that as per the statemént made
by the respondent/ claimant that the building was energized in September
2000, accordingly the premises came under use w.e.f. December 2000
and in thls regard the letter dated 02.12.2000 and letter dated 11.09.2001

tﬁ/ 28



NBC C Ltd. ..Vs.. DCM Finance Services Ltd.

L]

are referred which reveals that the premlses came under use only after

energlzmg

¢} The counter-claimant further argued that no parking area has been
allocated to M/s DFSL which is necessary in view of.the allotment letter
dated 24.11.1995, looking into the facts and circumstances of the case
the Ld. A.T. vide its orders dated 21.01.2015, 11.03.2015 and 07.05.2015
dire&ed fo the reépondent! Claimant to demarcate 1hé parking area as
per aliotz}ént'which has not been corhplied by the re'_spondentl claimant.

~d) The counter-claimant has further argued and requested that Ld. A.T may
b_e please to pass an award for demarcation of the parking area allotted
to the couniter-claimant @ 32 sq. m for car and @16 sq. M. for scooter.

4.10,COUNTER-CLAIM No. 4 — CLAIM TOWARDS INTEREST ON ACCOUNT -
* OF DELAY IN POSSESSION

a) - The counter claimant hai; submitted its arguments that the NBCC in its
- reply to the counter claims had affirmed and admits the _follow?ing facts-
W Interim-Possession of the Space was handed over on 09" December
1995 vide agreement to sell for interior decoration work;
- | The counter-claimant started using the premises w.e.f. 1988, when the
DMRC also started using the premises;
B The building was energized in year 2000 and the counter-claimant was
informed accordingly by the NBCC.

b) The counter<laimant's has further submitted that from the above
-admissions of the respondent/ claimant it reveals that the building was
energized only in year 2000 and it is a fact that without energy the
building premises cannot be used, as all the equipment and tools require
energy for operation. '

c) That the counter claimant has further argued that NBCC write that the
counter-glaimént started using building since 1998 when the DMRC also
started using it is wrong to the fact that the energy being used by the

“heo 29

.-""_.—-_._W-



NBCCLtd. ..Vs.. DCM Finance Services Ltd.

X

DMRC was not made available to the Counter-Claimant and it started
using its pfemises only from December 2000 and in this regard letter
dated 02.12.2000 and 11.09.2001.

d)", Thatthe _coUnter-cIéimant has further submitted that the said premises

~ were not in use till December 2000 i.e. for five years from year 1995 to
2000 because of the reasons that it did not had the requisite facmtles and
pen'mssmns as requnred for commercaa! ofﬁc%

e) That the counter—claimant has demanded interest on investment from

~ June 1996 to December 2000 i.e. for a period of four and half year which
interest cakulates to Rs. 8,60,93, 852/- (simple interest @ 18% Rs.
1,91,31,876/- per annum on an amount of Rs. 10,62,87,644/- towards
: buﬂdzng oniy)

411.¢ QUNTER-CLAIM No. 5 — CLAIM TOWARDS COST OF INTERIOR.

a}_' ‘That the counter<claimant had submitted that NBCC in reply to .
counter-claim no.4 that the counter-claimant was using building w-e.f,
1998 when DMRC aiso started using in December 1998, whereas in the
reply to this claim the NBCC states hat the counter-claimant is using the
building since 1997, it reveals that the reply of the NBCC is inconsistence
and the counter-claimant take into consideration the use of 'premises
‘w.ef. December 2000, after energizing the building by the NBCC on

. September 2000 and during that period only the counter claimant
requested NBCC for according permission for parking of cars. Thus the

- investment of Rs. 1,21,45,312/- spentl on interior remain unused. This
not only put the counter claimant in loss of interest but also loss on
account of deterioration in the interior decoration without any use, carried
‘out by the counter-claimant.

b)  The counter-claimant further submitted that the cdeterioration of the
interior decoration even at the rate of 15% per annum for four and half
years (depreciation permifted under income Tax Aét) works out to Rs.
-81,98,085/- (Rs. 18,21,797/- per annum X 4.5 years). Therefore, it is

s 30

e

R



" NBCC l‘.td’f . Vs.. DCM Finance Services Litd.

 prayed that the Ld. Arbitral Tribunal may be please to pass an award for
 refund of Rs. 81,98,085/- in favor of the counter-ciaimant.

4.12; COUNTER—CLAIM No. 6 — CLAIM TOWARDS LOSS ON ACCOUNT OF
INTEREST ON COST INCURRED ON INTERIOR.

a) That the,oounter'-claimant has submitted that NBCC vide its letter of
allotment permitted fo the counter-claimant to carry out the interior
-defcofatidn' and same has been ‘admitted in its pleading aiso, therefore,
: tﬁe NBCC is nat entitle to deny the execution of inteﬁcr decoration work
~and because of the delay in energlzlng the building which was the reason

for use of the allotted premises, cannot avoid its respons:blllty of the
losses suffered by the counter claimant. _

- b) The counter-clalmant has further ‘submitted that every -investment had
got ite lmplicatlon and acoordnngly the amount of Rs 1,21,45,312/- spent
on interior decoration has also the |mpl|cat|on_ of interest on investment
which is the demand made by counter claimant. Since, the preh)is_e's
could not be used for a period of four and half year and the counter
claimant has worked out the interest (simple) @ 18% Rs. 98,37,702/-
(Rs. 21,86,156 X 4.5 years).

© 4.13.COUNTER-CLAIM No. 7 — CLAIM TOWARDS COST OF RENT.

‘a)The counter-claimant has submitted that it could not shift its office to the
premises purchased because of the reasons that it could not become
functional due to non-energizing and non-procuring other certificates

~ permitting occupation of the premises by the respondent/ NBCC. The
counter-claimant has also stated that it continued to pay a rent of Rs.

' 15,96,000/- per annum. The amount till December 2000 i.e. for a period
of 4 %2 years works out to Rs. 71,82,000/- (15,96,000/- X 4.5) and the

amount is further subject to simple interest @ 18% per annum and the
amount calculated for an average period of 2 % years Rs. 29,08,71 0/-.

L

31



N B C CLtd. ..Vs.. DCM Finance Services Ltd.

L] ' L]

4.14. COUNTER CLAIM NO -8 - CLAIM TOWARDS MISCELLANEOUS
EXPENSES. | | |
a). That the counter clanmant also raised a claim for miscellaneous
expenses, but the same was dropped during the arbitral pmceedmgs.

4.15. COUNTER CLAIM NO. 9 — CLAIM TOWARDS ARBITRATION COST.

a) That the GQUnter-claimant has placed the counter-claims on factual
basis before the A.T. for adjudication and has submitied that the NBCC is
contesting only for the name sake and infact has got no ground to
c_ha(_len'ge' the claims’ of the counter-claimant and the counter-claimant
~ has spent Rs.10,41,424 and s praying for award.

5. 'summnv OF THE -AR'GUMEﬁTs'dF chNTER-RES_PONDENT).NBcc-

_5.1. OUN!ER-CLAIM No. 1—CLAIM TOWARDS SHORTAGEI DIFFERENCE
IN BUlLDING AREA '

‘a)The NBCC has submitted in pleadings that instant claim is hopelessly
barred by limitation and is an afterthought and further submitied that
NBCC ulled upon the Counter-Claimant to attend the joint measurement
of the prem:se as back as in 1999. As stated earher the Counter—
Claimant did not attend the same. The Counter-Claimant neither rebutted
to the multiple reminders sent by the NBCC to this effect. In 2007, the
Counter.'-CIaimant filed the iﬁstant counter claim.

b)lt is the case of the NBCC that the Counter—CIaimanf has been "taking
different stands throughout the instant proceedings regarding super area
 allotted to them. Initially, the Counter-Claimant had stated that the super
area allotted to them was 938.42 sq.m, and the NBCC further submits
that finally vide submission dated 22.01.2015, Counter-Claimant claimed
~the super area aliotted to them is 904.29 sq.m. It is apparent that the

. Counter-Claimant themselves are confused about calculation of the super
area allotted to them and as such their contentions regarding shortfal in

o



NB C ClLtd. ..Vs.. DCM Finance Services Ltd.
aliotted area is untenable and deserves to be dismissed and further
states that there is no shortfall or negative difference in the size of the
premise as wrongly contended- by the Counter-Claimant herein. The
Counter-Claimant has not made the payment towards the differential
-super area which the Counter-CIalmant is enjoylng despite several

remlnders

a2, QUHTER-CLAIH No. 2 - CLAIM TOWARDS INTEREST ON EXCESS
" AMOUNT PAJD FOR BUILDING AREA '

AiRsaARANg peuiar Elak nq. 2. the NBGC subrnits that this claim is devoid
: of_meribs and deserves to be dismissed.

5.3. COUHTER-CLAIM No. 3 - CLAIM TOWARDS INTEREST DUE TO DELAY
. IN PDSSESSION OF PARKING AREA

a)Regarding ‘co_'unter claim no. 3, the NBCC argued that ‘the claim is
baseless and is not supported 'by arﬁiy condition of the agreement. The
fcqunter_—ctaimant' is entitle to onty parking for 10 cars and 24 two wheelers

- and same was duly pro‘vic'lec_l.

bl is th_e case of the NBCC that the agréement did ndft provide that the
'NBCC would sell: parking spaces to Counter-Claimant. The same only
provide that the NBCC will provide parking for 10 cars and 24 two
wheelers to the Counter-Claimant. The NBCC vide its letter dated
16*11.1995 clarified that 10 nos. car parking and 25 nos. of scooter
parkl_ng wpmd be pmvlded'to Counter-Claimant.

c)lt is the case of the NBCC that vide letter dated 15.01.2001 it was stated to
the counierhclalmant that as per agreement between parties, parking for
10 nos. of car and 25 nos. of scooter was to be provided by NBCC and
was specifically denied that the NBCC was to handover the possession of
720 sq. meter of parking area as alleged by the Counter-Claimant.

ot

i

o

33



'NBCCLtd. ..Vs.. DCM Finance Services Ltd.

d)The respondent/ claimant relied upon-judgmen.ts passed by the Hon'ble
Supreme Court in the matter of “Transmission Comoration of AP Vs..
GMR Vemagiri Power Generation Ltd. (2018) 3 SCC 716, Polymat India
Vs National !nsumnce (2005)9 SCC 174, Pure Helium india P. Ltd Vs.
 ONGC (2003)8 SCC 593, and Nabha Power Vs Punjab State Power
Corp: (2018) 11 SCC 508" in which it is held that the court must .glve due
importahqe to the party’s interpretation of the ‘agreement terms. As
apparent herein above, both the parties were ad idem with 'respect_tc the
| facts_that mérely gate passes will be issued to the counter-claimant for
. the counter claimant to park its vehicle. The said judgments are piaoed -
“on record herein as the claimant was not given an opportunity to deliver
* the same before the tribunal after submitting the documents.

e)Tﬁe‘ counter-claimant neither relied upon any applicable agreement clause
 nor any. contemporaneous documents to prove the instant claim. The
instant claim i is hopelessly barred by llmnaﬂon and is an aﬂerthought as
the alleged issues have only been raised during arbitratlan. The iristant
 frivolous and no-agreement cia_in'i. is not maintainable.

5.4. COUHTER-CLAIM No. 4 — CLAIM TOWARDS INTEREST ON ACCOUNT
OF DELAY IN POSSESSIDN

.a) ‘The NBCC arg‘ued' that there was no delay in handing over
possession of the premises. The counter-claimant is in occupation and
enjoying possession since 9™ December 1995 i.e. when the premise was

~still in its advance stages and despite of that they were not paying the
maintenance chatges. ground rent, property tax etc.

" b) The NBCC further states that the counter-claimant used the premises
wef 1888 and at that time the counter-claimant was undergoing a
financially turbulent time as stated in rejoinder to'the counter claims.

~¢) . The NBCC argued that the building was energized in the year 2000
and the counter-claimant was informed of the same vide letter dated

St

— 34



‘N B CcCltd.. Vs DCM Fmance Services Ltd

"

25.02. 2000 Before energizing of the building all the occupants were
havmg tempnrary electrical connection and were using the ‘space
" provided by them. The counter-claimant also not placed any documents -
on record which states that there was a delay in granting possession of
the premises by the NBCC to the couﬁtemlaimén_t. The instant claim is
' barred by limitation. The counter claim raised by the counter claimant are
in deceit and tainted with malice,

55, c'our_urgmlzmu.no. 5 - CLAIM TOWARDS COST OF INTERIOR

a)The NBCC argued that the cla;m is wrong, denied and. not maintainable
‘also it is an aﬂmﬁought Aﬂef domg the interiors, counter claimant used
the . premises since 1998. The counter claimant used the- premlses for
Global IT Optlons il 2002 and M/s New Horizon is operating counter
clalmant's office since 2003.

b)The NBC(‘, provided.the premises and it was théir-dblig'ation to get interior
_ done at their own cost. Therefore, no interior damage could have been
caused due to the NBCC. It is incorrect to state that the electricity and fire
safety was not complete upto September 2002. The NBCC referred to -
ANNEXURE —XX (C/18), which stateé that the building was energized on -
20.02.2000. The claim is barred by the law of limitation and is an
aﬁeﬂhought.

5.6. COUNTER-CLAIM Na 6 — CLAIM TOWARDS LOSS ON ACCOUNT OF
INTEREST ON COST INCURRED ON INTERIOR

a) NBCC submits that counter-claim no. 5 and counter claim no. 6 are
identical and related. The claim is an afterthought and barred by the law

* of limitation. it was Counter Claimant's duty to get interior done at its own
cost. No loss has accrued on account of any delay in possession to the

Counter Claimant, hence deserve to be dismissed.

5.7. _COUNTER-CLAIM No. 7 - CLAIM TOWARDS COST OF RENT
-, /\/
sh . 35



N B € CLtd. ..Vs.. DCM Finance Services Ltd.

a.NBCC submits that the Counter Claimant's had interim possession. of the
area since December 1995. It s incorrect to state that the Counter
‘Claimant’s has to stay on rent due to defay at end of NBCC. After doing
interior work, Counter Claimant's used the premises since 1998. Since,
1998, the Counter Claimant had let the premises to Global IT Option till
2002. Further M/s New Horizon is operating Counter Claimant's office
'.s.ince 2003. The Counfér Ciaimaht did not corroborate its claim with any

: supbortihg documents. The instant claim is baseless, barred by limitation. -

5.8. . COUNTER CLAIM NO.-8 :- CLAIM TOWARDS MISCELLANEOUS
' EXPENSES-

a)NBCC submlts that the iinstant clalm is completely baseless and nct
_corroborated by any supporting documnts It is reiterated that the
premise was- being used by the Counter Clalmant afaer taking temporary
electrical connection. Th_e premise was also used by other ‘occupants
from 1957. The instant claim is barred by limitation and is an afterthought.

5.9. COUNTER CLAIM HO; 9 — CLAIM TOWARDS ARBITRATION COST -

| a.-NBCC argued that it is the counter-claimant who-compelled the NBCC to
invoke the arbitration clause. It is the counter-claimant who was in
perpetual default. Due to counter-claimant they suffered huge loss and
distress. | | |

b)The Claimant as well as the Respondent filed their rejoinder objecting to
the claims / counter claims. It is not necessary to extract the contents of
the rejoinder from both the parties as it runs to a number of pages. Both
 the parties filed innumerable Exhibits in support of their claims/ counter-

* claims which will be referred at appropriate place(s). |

fat &
6. .THE DISPUTE | e



N B ccCltd. . Vs DCM Fmance Services Ltd.

6.1. NBCC vnde its Ietter dated 08. 05 1998 stated to the DCM Finance that the
super area has been prowsmnally finalized as. 1147. 567 sq. meter and
called the respondent for verification of super area.

6.2, The DCM _Finance vide its I_éttér dated 01.12.1998 raised an objection to
‘ increase in super area calculated by the NBCC and sought clarification to
t_h'e increase in _su'per area.

6.3, NBCC vide its letter dated 08.04.1999 called upon the respondent to pay '
- the dlfference amount towards revised super area. The respondent
'contunue to ask for the clarification for the basus of calculatlon of earlier
super area, and what area had been added in the earlier area and why the

'area has been mentioned as prows;onal in letter dated 08.05. 1998 |

6.4. NBCC vide its Ietter dated 04 07. 2001 informed to the DCM Finance that
© the Super area is 1062 Sq Meter.

7. - The C_hain'nan, NBCC Ltd. vide its letter dated 17.11.2004 appointed the
~ selfas sole arbitrator to decide the dispute between the parties.

8. After hearing the parties on both sides elaborately, the following issues need
to discussed and decided in order to adjudicate the claims and counter-
claims raised by the parties:- .

(i) Whether the claims and counter-claims filed by the parties are barred by
limitations? _ : ,

(i) What was the actual area of the premises handed over by NBCC to M/s
DFSL in ten"ns of the agreement to sale or as per terms and conditions
enclosed to the letter of allotment?

 (iiiy When NBCC handed over the actual possession to DFSL?

(iv) There are claims regarding ground rent, property tax, Allied Charges and
Augmentation of Electric Substation, in which the relevant dates and
quantum need to be ascertained.

(v) Whether the M/s DFSL entitle for claim of interior decoration and rent?

(vi) Whether, the parking area has been demarcated?

(vii) What should be the rate of interest in case of Award?



N B CC Ltd. ..Vs.. DCM Finance Services Ltd.

9. The ISSLIeS framed above are discussed to arrive at a canc:!usuon and the
discussions are as under -
SR I Whether the clalms and counter-cta:ms filed by the parties are barred by
Ilmltatlons'? - a |
a)The clalmant on the heanng on 31.12.2019 which was fi xed for the
| -purpos_e of clarifications on the limitations as the same had never been
argued or emphasized by any of the part'iés and the submissions made
by the claimant are as under~ - :

i] The dalmant submitted that they had wde thelr letter dated
-08. 05 1998, lnformed the respond_ent that the area finalized
prowsionally is 1147.567 sqm. .

u) The chairman, NBCC ie. the clatmant, wde its letter dated
_15.0_2.2001_ appolnted Mr. A.K. Pruthi, Project Manager of NBCC,as
Sole Arbitrator to decide and make reason award for the matters in
dispute. i |

|||) On 17.11 2004 the Chairman NBCC i.e. the clalmant appomted Shn
S.K. Kaul, General Manager as Sole Arbitrator to decide and make

| reasoned award regarding the'clairnsf disputes of both NBCC and
DCM Finance Services Ltd. as raised by them vide their letter dated
'02.02.2001 and dated 27.04.2001 respectsvely

!v) The claimant argued that the counter claims of the reépondent are
barred by limitation but did not elaborate the same.

b)The respondent as per the proéeeding sheets of 31.12.2019 made the
subhission on the limitation on 17.01.2020 and submitted the documents
indicating the dates of events on which the different events occurred. The
submissions made by the respondent are as under-

i) The claimant vide its letter dated 08.05.1998, informed the provisional
area 1147.567 sqm. and stated that the area be verified and revised
bill for payment shall be raised subsequently.

i) Sole Arbitrator Mr. A K. Pruthi was appointed on 15.02.2001.

iii) Respondent lodged counter claim for shortage in area, delay in
possession efc. vide ifs letter dated 27.04.2001 and requested in case .
: %

38



N B C C Ltd. ..Vs.. DCM Finance Services Ltd.
of failure of settlement of disputes a retire Judge may be appointed as

" an arbitrator to settle the dispute.

. The respondent referred 1o Sectlon 21 of the Arbitration and
‘. Conciliation Act 1996 ‘which states as follows —.
*“Section 21 ~ Commencement of. Arbitral Proceedings — unless
otherw:'se-agreed.by the parties, the arbitral proceedings in respect of |
a particular dispute commence on the date on which a request for that
dispute to be referred to arbitration is received by the respondent.”

" and submitted that the Chairman, NBCC Ltd. vide its letter dated

h‘_ 11.06.2001, appointed Mr. Y.P. Nangia, Project Manager as a sole
arb:trator to decide and make the reason award regardnng the c¢laims
=g submﬂted by the respondent.

" iv) That the respondent approached to the Hon'ble ‘High Court New

- Delhl in the said matter regardmg appointment of two dlfferent sole’
arbitrator to adjudmate the clalms and counter cla!ms and same was

numbered as OMP No. 360 of 2001 The Hon'ble High Court vide its
order dated 09.11,2001 stayed the Arbitral Proceedings. '
V) That the Hon'ble High Court vide its final judgmem and order dated
| 08 10.2004 directed CMD, NBCC to refer the claims of both the parties
to the same arbltrator '
-w) Accordlngly, the Chatrman NBCC Lid. appointed Shri S.K. I(aul Addl.
~ General Manager, NBCC as a sole arbitrator to decide and make the
reasoned award regarding’ claims/ disputes of both NBCC and DCM

- Financial Services Ltd.
vu) That the Arbitral Tribunal vide its letter dated 28.03.2006 notlﬁed both
the parties regarding preliminary meeting to be held on 15.04.2006.

viii) That vide proceeding dated 15.04.2006, the Arbitral Tribunal
directed to the claimant to file the claims within a period of two weeks
and counter claims within a period of four weeks thereafter and reply to
the counter claims if any within two weeks thereafter. |

ix) That the claimant vide its letter dated 29.04.2006 requested the
arbitral tribunal to grant further time of 15 days for filing the claim

statement. - gfv
39



N BccCltd.. Vs DCM Finance Serwces Ltd.

L]

x) That the claimant filed their statement of clalm on 30" May 2006 and
the respondent requested for extension of time for fi iling the statement
of defence and counter —claims and same was granted by the Arbitral

' Tribunal. The Arbitraf Tr_:bun_al granted last and final opportunity to th_e
réépohdent for filing 'their count'ef claims and statement of defence till
15.01.2007. The respondent filed thelr counter claim and statement of

. defenoe on 12.01.2007.

xi) That the respondent further argued that as per section 19 {3) of the
Arbltrallon -and Conc:lllation Act 1996, the Arbitral Tribunal may subject
. fo this part, conduct the proceedings in the manner it considers
 appropriates. Further, submitted that section 23 (1) of the Arbitration

and Conciliation Act 1996, states that “within the period of time agreed-

| upon by the parties or determined by the arbitral tribunal,- the claimant-

' shaﬂ’ slate the facfs supporfmg his claim, the pomts at issue and l‘he_.

' relief or remedy sought and the réspondent shall state his defence in
reépec‘f of these particulars unless the parties have otherwise agreed

' as to the required elements of those stafements" o

That after considering the request of the respondent the

Arbitral Trlbunal extended the time for fi iling the counter claim and |
. statement of defence. No objection was ever raised by the claimant fdr

the extension of time granted Thereafter no clrcumstanoes exist for

_ raising the objectlon

xii) That the respondeni submitted that the counter claims filed with the
claimant and invocation of arbitration has_never been barred by

K Iimiiation and the Arbitral Tribunal was appointed wi'thout any demur
“and moreover the éppointment of the present arbitral tribunal is after
the orders of the Hon'ble High Court of Delhi. Further, the filing of the
counter claims before this arbitral tribunal is also as per the provision
of the Arbitration and Congiliation Act 1996.

xii) That the respondenffurﬂwer submit that in view of the above
submissions, issue of limitation as raised by the claimant in regard to

ghe

40



N BCC Ltd. .. Vs.. DCM'Fir'wﬂce Services Ltd.

ﬂlmg of counter clalms is unjust and contrary to law also same is not at
all legai and justifiable.
9 Observatlon of the Arbitral Tribunal —

i) The claimant's submissions were that the counter claims were ratsed
on 12.01.2007 whereas the cause of act;on had arisen on 08.05.1998,
the date when they informed the respondent about the increase in
area. In thls regard the respondent submltted that the claims were

‘ralsed to the claimant on 27042001 itself and were within the
limitation. penod ' |
ai) After golng through ihe submlssmns made by the pames it appears
. that the counter claums raised by the respondent, to the Claimant were
on 27.04. 2001 and not on 12.01.2007. Infact, the fi Itng of claims before
 the  Arbitral Tnhunat on 12.01 2007 were in accordance to the

s prooeedlngs of the Arbitral Tnbunal Accordingly, it held that the-

cﬂunter claims are not barred by inmltatlon The respondent did not

'~ press their objection of limitation with respect to the claims raised by
the clasrnant '

iii) Accordingly, the claims and the counter claims are not barred by
limitatiori. -

9 2. What was the actual area of the premises handed over by NBCC to M/s
DFSL in terms of the agreement to sell or as per terms and conditions
enclosed to the letter of allotment? '

i) The claimant had aliotted an area of 943.94 Sqm. @ of Rs. 1,12,600/- per
~ sqm. super area vide letter dated 24.11.1995 along with the terms and
~ conditions. '
ii) The para 15 of the terms and conditions enclosed with the letter of
allotment states as under :-
“para 15 — Rates are to be charged for covered area plus proportionate
share of area under passage, staircase, walls, columns, lifts and the
recessed space below window sill efc. i.e. super area basis. Super area
.aiso include 50% space of balconies which are exclusively attached with
respective floors.”
iii) The para 2 of the agreement to seil states as under - z’?}(/
st



NBCClLtd. .Vs.. DCM Finance Services Ltd.

“2. That the rates are (o be charged r‘or covered area plus pmporf:onate
_'share of common area under circutation, staircase, walls, columns, lifts,
_electric. sub statwns recessed space below WmeWS sill efc. i.e. on super
area basis. -Super.area also includes 50% space of balconies wh:ch are
exclusively altached with the respectrve floors.”

w) The above conditlons are exactly allke and these condmons limit the
rights of the claimant to caiculate the super area strictly in accordance to
-the stupulaitons In view of the law of Interpretatnun the calcufations need
to be calculated stnctly as per the agreement made between the parties.
'_'The considerations charged to the respondent will be on the basis of the
‘wordings stipulated under para 15 of the terms and conditions and para 2
of the agreement to sell Any other method cannot be lmposed for

' calculatlng the super area because the cons&deratlons to be cha rged from
“the allottes are dlstnbuted among varigus allottes and the respondent P
was one of the allottee who was charged Rs. 10,62,87, 644,& excludmg

~ the car parking and scooler parking charges for a super area of 943.94

L o | i : i

- V)As per letter of alloiment the cla:mant has. specrf cally stated that no
dewahon from the terms and mndltlons enclosed with the allotment letter
shall be pennltlaed. and aocord_lngly the conditions stated in para 9.2. (ii)
herein above will prevail over the conditions stated in para 9.2. (jii) above. -
According to para 9.2(ii), the likewise item can cnly become the part of

the sﬁper area. In the agreement to sell the word ‘efectric sub-station’ has
been added and the items fan room, pump room, AC Plant, FHC Ducts &
UG Tanks stated by the claimant in para 2.14 (ix) herein above does not
in any way are the like items of the sub-station, so these cannot become
part of the super area later on because of the specific conditions in the
letter of allotment.

vi) As per para 15 of the terms and condition and para 2 of the agreement to
sell, the area to be included in the super area will be for the items (a)
covered area; plus (b) proportionate share of area under passage, (¢) -
staircase, (d) walls, (e) columns, (f) lifts and (g) the recessed space
below wmdow sill .efc. i.e. super area basis. Para 15 further states that

gt/
42



N B CCLtd. ..Vs.. DCM Finance Services Ltd.

~ Super area shall also include 50% space of balconies which are
exclusively attached with respective floors. |

vu) The c!almant filed Annexure-23 in support of the increased super area
1147 56? sqm and this Annexure 23 lncludes area of FHC, Fan Room
A/C Plant room, wh:ch cannot be included in the super ar_ea as per the
termis and conditions of the letter of aliotment. The fespondent worked
out the details and submitted to the Arbitral Tribunal on 22.01.2015
accordung to which the area get reduced by 39.641 sqm which has also
not been conhtested by the- clalmant at all.

vm) Smce the ten'ns and conditions of letter of allotment use the word “etc.”

- aftet the’ word and" the respondent argued that “etc.” u_sed after the word
"ancl' has no value and no other area’can be added other than that

: spemﬁed in the para 15 of the terms and conditions of letter of allotment.
The word ‘efectric substatuon added in the agreement to sell is also not a
'Ilke item whlch claimant tried to lnclude in the super area.

ix) - The clalmant had filed judgment titled as “Maharashfra Unlversuy of
Health Vs Satchlklsta Prasarak Mandal & Drs having Civil Appeat No.
2050 of 2010 passed by the Hon' ble Supreme Court. The respondent on

" this judgment submitted that the Hon' ble Supreme Court clearly indl-::ates
.that the teachers which are under different class are of different classes,

- and when the word ‘and’ is used before any object it indicate a different
class of category There is no such or similar item which’ they (NBCC)
have added later on to increase the super.area.l Accordingly the Claimant
was wrong to add more items in order to increase the super area. This
contention of the respondent is in line of the Judgment relied upon by the
-claimant, accordingly, no area other than that specified in the terms and
conditions .of letter of allotment can be added. Thus, the action of the
claimant to increase the super area on the basis of FHC, A/C Plant Room
etc. are not in line of the terms and conditions of the letter of allotment
and are not even in line of the judgment mentioned herein above.

x) The respondent also brought to the notice of the Arbitral Tribunal that the
claimant had constructed its two offices in the open area which further
reducé the percentage of super area, but this construction was after the

sl
/——-"
43



N B CC Ltd. ..Vs.. DCM Finance Services Ltd.

year 2000 and the resbondent after making these submissions did not
press for the further reducing the quantum of super area.

xi) On the basis of above, this Arbitral Tribunal holds that the super area
allotted to the respondent cannot be increased rather, when the
.cai_cula’tions are made in accordance to the terms and conditions of the
letter of aflotment, the super area reduces by 39.641 sqm. Accordingly,
the claim of the claimant is rejected and the counter claim of the
respondent of Rs. 44,63,576.60 is allowed.

9.3. When NBCC handed over the actual possession to DFSL?

) The claimant vide its letter dated 08.12.1995 allotted the super area
943,94 sq.m. (517.57 + 426.37) and indicated that the possession of the
allotted space will be given in June 1996 and handed over the interim

possession for the purpose of carrying out the interior decoration works

- only. | | _ | |
iiy The 'clé_imant vide letter dated 08.05.1998, informed to the respondent
that the building: is almost complete and the various statutory approvals
are' in the process of being obtainéd. The facilities/ amenities provided in
the building are also almost finalized,

iii) The claimant in reply to the respondent letter dated 27.04.2001, vide
letter dated 04.07.2001 informed to the respondent that “the premises is
being used by DCM Fin. Services or by another orgém‘zaﬂ'on since taking

 over the possession. M/s DMRC have also occupied the space and are
running their activities from the space purchased by them since 1986.",
whereas in reply to Counter claim No. 4, the claimant has stated that
“even the other buyer of the space viz. Castrol, DMRC had started
operating their offices from this building from 1997 and 1998
respectively”. Further, the claimant in their pleadings has stated that the
building was energized in the year 2000 and the respondent was
informed of the same. The claimant has not placed any documents on
record which evidence that the DMRC was in occupation and running
their business activities from the premises either from 1996 or 1998.

iv). The respondent in their counter claim had stated that their investment of
Rs. 11,37,87,644/- (Cost of premises is Rs. 10,62,87,644/- excluding

oL
£t 4



. NBCCLtd. ..\/s.. DCM Finance Services Ltd.

scooter and car parking charges) had gone waste till September 2002,
whereas in the written arguments it has stated that the energy (power)
being used by DMRC was not made available to the respondent. The
respondent further states that the said premises were not in use till
December 2000. |

v} From the above it reveals that the premises was energized in December

. 2000 ahd the DMRC was using its office with the alternate energy since

- December 1998. It is also stated here that the possession of the building
means the possession with all faciliies and permission which is
necessary for declaration of building as a habitable. This contention is
proved from the claimant's letter 08.05.1998, wherein it is stated that the

. building is almost complete and the various siétuio:y_approvals are in the
process of being obtained. Thus it can be concluded that the building was
_ not fit for occupation and even the statutory approvals were not obtained.

" At the most it can be consider that the building was fit for cccupation
since December 2000, when the premises was energized.

vi) The respondent has demanded two relief for the same cause i.e. non-
availability of possession of premises, the demands are for the rent as
the premises could not be occupied and the respondent has demanded
interest on investment. It is lawful that there can be one demand for one
cause of action and the respondent cannot be entitled for dual relief
simultanecusly i.e. rent and interest. In my opinion the demand of rent is
reascnable being on the lower side and the interest on investment cannot
be awarded as the amount has been invested in the which value is also
subject to the increase or decrease in its market value. The claim of
interest is rejected as there is also a demand of rent.

9.4. There are claims regarding ground rent, property tax, Allied Charges and
Augmentation of Electric Substation, in which the relevant dates and
quantum need to be ascertained.

9.4.1. Ground Rent — .
S



N B C C Ltd. ..Vs.. DCM Finance Services Ltd,

i) The respondent in its pleading’ has admitted that the ground rent is
payable but @ of Rs. 57,921, half yéarly basis, whereas the claimant has
calculated the rate Rs. 70478, half yearly for an area of 953.2672 sqm. If

the sahe is proportioned to 904.299 sqm., it works out to Rs. 66,8'58 half
yearly. The question further arise that from which date the ground rent is
-admissible to the claimant. it cannot be from the date of allotment of land

tothe claimant i.e. 1990 in as much as the same is to be charged when
'the cbnstructive possession has ‘been given. The constructive date of
, poéssessi'on at the most E:an be considered ais Deoémber 1998 as held
herein above otherwise the claimant vide its letter 08.05.1998 has stated
that it has almost completed the building and is ‘in the process of

. appravais. Tht.ls. the amé-_unt works out fo till December 2019 is Rs.
28,08,036/- (Rs. 66,858 X 2 X 21years) and the same is awarded to the
claimant. | |

9.4.2. Property Tax —

i) The claimant vide its claim no. 3 has claimed a sum of Rs. 3,19,%00/-,
towards property tax from a period 1997-1998 upto the 2001-2002. The
respondent has stated that it has got itself assessed in year 2004 from
the MCD and has made the payment from 01.03.1998.

iy The claim of the claimant regarding property tax was in hand of the

resp;ondent and was thus in knowledge that the claimant is making the
payment on’ his behalf to the MCD..Wh'ereas, the respondent got itself.
assessed in 2004, therefore it was the duty of the respondent to be in
touch with the claimant otherwise the aﬁnount paid by the claimant was
also in the knowledge of the respondent through claim.

i) From the above it is evident that the claimant is entitle to receive an

amount of Rs. 3,19,100/- from the respondent. Accordingly, the same is
awarded fo the claimant.

9.4.3. Allied Charges:-
i) The issue in fact is for the proportionate share of charge towards payment

of electric service connections an;i substation equipment, security etc.
paid to DESU/DVB. The denial by respondent is only for name sake and



NBCCLlt. .. Vs.. DCM Finance Services Ltd.

T - v ¥ 4

no reasonable contention for non-making has been given. The claim of
Rs. 7,82,210/- is tenable and accordingly awarded.

9.4.4. Augmentation of Electric Substation —

). The claim is in respect of replacement of Oil type transformer to dry type
transformer, which is also as per the applicable law and the claimant is
“entitled to the Rs. 1.32,8801— as per the demand. Thus, an amount of Rs.

1,32,880/- is awarded in favor of the claimant. |

_ 9.5. Whether the M/s DFSL entitle for claim of interior decoration ?

i)y The respondeht ﬁJrnis_he_r.!' the cert_iﬁbate issued by the M/s SVTG & Co.,
Chartef&d Accountant, d_emqnstrating lﬁat the amount of Rs, 1,52,61,544/-
has been speﬁt on the renovation of the office space during the period
1997-1999 in support of its counterclaim towards reimbursement of interior
decoration work. |

i) The period of the expenditure is during the year 1997-1999 it means that
the expenditure was also during the year 1997-1999 and accordingly the
renovation was domplete prior to March 1999, it further means that the
completion of renovation may be during mid of the year 1998-1999 i.e.
September 1998 . W -

iii) This Arbitral Tribunal has already herein above held that the occupation of
the office premises were in December 2000 when the -building- was
energized. S : | _

In view of the above there had been idle period of the renovated building from
September 1998 to December 2000 in regard to use of the renovatioﬁ done in the
office premises. The counter claimant has demanded the reimbursement of the
expenditure which is not tenable, only his entittement can be un-utilization of the
interior decoration work which is justifiable @ 10% per annum. Hence, the
counter ‘ claim of the respondent is awarded Rs. 34,33,847/-
{1,562,61,544*10%"2.25). N
9.6. ‘Whether the M/s DFSL entitle for claim of rent?

i) The respondent raised a counter claim on account of rent for the period

1896-1997 to September 2002. g/b

&
47



- NBCCLtd...Vs.. DCM Finance Services Ltd.

ii) This Arbitra! Tribunal while deciding the issue no.3 held that the
passession of the premises to the respondent is available from December
2000, and the interior decoration for occupation of office as per the-
statements of C.A works out to averagely September 1998, thus there was
no Q-c:casiori arises fo claim rent from the claimant from period 1996- 1997
till September 2002. Thé_ feasible period for the rent is as per the above
‘writings is September 1998 to Decerhber 2000 a pefiod of 27 months. In
absence of the evidence of the amount of the rent claimed by the
respondent is rejected

9.7. ' Whether, the parking area has been demarcated?
i) The respondent during the course of arguments amended its counter-claim
and sought a relief only for demarcation of Car and scooter parkmg area.
i The Arbitral tribunal vide |ts proceedlngs dated 22- 01-2015 has already
- directed to the claimant for demarcating the car parking and scooter
parking area allotted to the reSponqeni. The claimant did not raise any
objection to the interim award passed by the Arbitral Tribunal and further
.confirmed that the Parking area will be given in next 10 days. |
iiiy Thus, the interim award passed by this Arbitral Tribunal vide proceeding
dated 22-01-2015 is an absolute. - |

9.8.  What should be the rate of interest in case of Award?
i) The claims and counter claims are during the period of 2001 onward
against the events of the period 1996 to 2000 mostly.
iiy The reasonable rate of interest for the period as stated above in my
opinion:was 10% p.a. simple interest and rate of interest after t'he date of
publication of award shall reméin the same.

10. Claim in regard to loss of profit -~
i) The claimant raised a claim towards loss of profit amounting Rs.
20,00,000/-, whereas the claimant has not evidenced any loss suffered by
them. The claimant during the course of argument has also not made any

g

/—

submission how they were entitled.



NBCCitd. ..Vs.. DCM Fmance Services Ltd.

i) As per the prevailing Iaw the party who is claiming foss of profit, they have
1o prove the losses suffered by way documentary ewdenoe Hence the
 claim of the claimant towards loss of prof' it is dismissed.

11. S_un'l-marization of Claims and Counter Claims —
i) The sumimary of the claim herein discussed above are as under —

- Sr. ~ Claims Amount ~ Amount Awarded
|No.|. - | © Claimed
| Claim towards difference |2,29,28,254/- | Dismissed
-in SuperArea ' ’ -
Claim fowards _Ground 1,66,53,030/- | 28,08,036/- + GST 63,430/
Claim towards Property | 3,19,000/- " 3,19,100/-
Tax =~ - W ' '
[Claim towards _ alied | 7,82,210F- 7B2210F
charges | N -
Claim " towards | 1,32,880/- 1,32,880/-
't augmentation of electric | ' :
substation _
Loss of Profit ~~ |20,00,000/- "~ Dismissed
[Abitration Cost - |7,00000- | N

“Total T _ 41,05,656/-

49



1! B € CLtd. ..Vs.. DCM Finance Services Ltd.

-

ii) The summary of the Counter-claim herein discussed above are as under -

Sr.|  CounterClaims Amount . | AmbuntAwérded
No. e T _Claimed
Counter-Cilaim __ towards | 1 ,80,41,898/- 44,63,577
shortage/difference in
building.area =

{ Counter-Claim ~ towards 21,57,35,167/- “This claim is 'covered

interest on excess amount | - S under claim 1.
| paid for Building Area
‘1 Counter-Claim fowards Demarcation Awarded

iinterest, due 'to‘de[ay in | of parking |-
possession of parking area

{Counter-Claim_ towards | 8,60,93,852/- Dismissed
interest on account of '
delay in possession

Counter-Claim _ towards | 81,08.085- | 34,33,847-
cost of Interior “ '

CounterClaim  towards | 98,37,702/- - Dismissed
loss on account of interest
on cost 'incurrea on

interior

| Counter-Claim  towards | 71,82,000/- - Dismissed
costof rent

Counter-Claim __ towards | 8,19,817/- ~ Dismissed as Not
'piscellaneous expenses Pressed
Counter-Claim  towards | 10,41,424/- NIL

arbitration cost

Total | 78.97 4041




12.

N B C C Ltd. ..Vs.. DCM Finance Services Ltd.

Now, therefore, on consideration of claims of claimants, counter claims of
respondenté ‘an'd my findings above, | do hereby make this Award that
Claimants do pay to the respondehts an amount of Rs. 78,97,424/- plus
Simple interest of 10 % & Respondents do pay fo claimants Rs.
41,05,656.00 plus simple integ'est of 10 %. However, if awarded amounts are |

ot paid within 3 months from the date of the receipt of this award, the

- 13.

14.

August 2020 under my sagnature and seal at New Delhl

interest will be payable @ 12 % p.a. w.e.f November,2004 { Date on which

Competent 'authurity appointed the present arbitrator). This'is full and final

setﬂement of all the above da:ms & oounter claims.

This award is made by me on a stamp paper of Rs. 100!— deﬁolenCy in the .
stamp duty shall be made good by the Clalmants & Respondents as per

, prevallmg laws Wlthln a penod of thirty days from today.

S .
The award is hereby made and published by me on this day of -Lz---

sl
(SW )

Arbitrator

T

51



